

South Australia

## **Passenger Transport (Regular Passenger Services; Conduct of Passengers) (Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board) Variation Regulations 2003**

under the *Passenger Transport Act 1994*

---

### **Contents**

#### **Part 1—Preliminary**

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

#### **Part 2—Variation of *Passenger Transport (Regular Passenger Services; Conduct of Passengers) Regulations 1994***

- 4 Variation of Regulation 3—Interpretation
  - 5 Variation of regulation 4—Payment of fares and charges
  - 6 Variation of regulation 5—Validation of tickets
  - 7 Variation of regulation 8—Special provision for declared areas
  - 8 Variation of regulation 31—Duty of pedestrians at pedestrian crossings
  - 9 Variation of regulation 33—Rubbish and other abandoned property
  - 10 Variation of regulation 35—Graffiti
  - 11 Variation of regulation 36—Commercial activities
  - 12 Variation of regulation 38—Exclusion or removal of persons by authorised persons
  - 13 Variation of regulation 39—Expiation scheme
  - 14 Variation of regulation 40—Conditions of travel
  - 15 Variation of regulation 41—Exclusion orders
- 

### **Part 1—Preliminary**

#### **1—Short title**

These regulations may be cited as the *Passenger Transport (Regular Passenger Services; Conduct of Passengers) (Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board) Variation Regulations 2003*.

#### **2—Commencement**

These regulations will come into operation on the day on which the *Passenger Transport (Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board) Amendment Act 2003* comes into operation.

### 3—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

## Part 2—Variation of *Passenger Transport (Regular Passenger Services; Conduct of Passengers) Regulations 1994*

### 4—Variation of Regulation 3—Interpretation

- (1) Regulation 3, definition of *authorised person*, (e)—delete "the Board" and substitute:  
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 3, definition of *prescribed premises*—delete "the Board or by an operator" and substitute:  
the Crown or the Minister, or by an operator,
- (3) Regulation 3, definition of *student identification card*—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:  
the Minister
- (4) Regulation 3, definition of *ticket*—delete "the board" and substitute:  
the Minister
- (5) Regulation 3, definition of *travel concession card*—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:  
the Minister

### 5—Variation of regulation 4—Payment of fares and charges

Regulation 4(6)—delete "the Board" and substitute:  
the Minister

### 6—Variation of regulation 5—Validation of tickets

Regulation 5(4)—delete "the Board" and substitute:  
the Minister

### 7—Variation of regulation 8—Special provision for declared areas

- (1) Regulation 8(1), definition of *declared area*—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:  
the Minister
- (2) Regulation 8(3)—delete "the Board" and substitute:  
the Minister
- (3) Regulation 8(6)—delete "the Board" and substitute:  
the Minister

**8—Variation of regulation 31—Duty of pedestrians at pedestrian crossings**

Regulation 31(1), definition of *pedestrian crossing*—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

**9—Variation of regulation 33—Rubbish and other abandoned property**

(1) Regulation 33(4)(b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

(2) Regulation 33(5)(c)—delete "the Board or, if the Board so resolves" and substitute:

the Crown or, if the Minister so determines

**10—Variation of regulation 35—Graffiti**

Regulation 35—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

**11—Variation of regulation 36—Commercial activities**

Regulation 36—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

**12—Variation of regulation 38—Exclusion or removal of persons by authorised persons**

Regulation 38(4)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

**13—Variation of regulation 39—Expiation scheme**

(1) Regulation 39(2)(b)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

(2) Regulation 39(2)(c)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

**14—Variation of regulation 40—Conditions of travel**

(1) Regulation 40(1)—delete "The Board" and substitute:

The Minister

(2) Regulation 40(2)—delete "The Board" and substitute:

The Minister

(3) Regulation 40(3)—delete "the Board" and substitute:

the Minister

**15—Variation of regulation 41—Exclusion orders**

(1) Regulation 41(1)—delete "The Board" and substitute:

The Minister

**Passenger Transport (Regular Passenger Services; Conduct of Passengers) (Dissolution of Passenger Transport Board) Variation Regulations 2003**

Part 2—Variation of *Passenger Transport (Regular Passenger Services; Conduct of Passengers) Regulations 1994*

---

- (2) Regulation 41(1)—delete "the Board" and substitute:  
the Minister
- (3) Regulation 41(2)—delete "The Board" and substitute:  
The Minister
- (4) Regulation 41(2)—delete "it" and substitute:  
the Minister
- (5) Regulation 41(3)—delete "The Board" and substitute:  
The Minister
- (6) Regulation 41(3)—delete "at which it" and substitute:  
at which the Minister
- (7) Regulation 41(5)—delete "the Board" wherever occurring and substitute in each case:  
the Minister
- (8) Regulation 41(8)—delete "the Board" and substitute:  
the Minister
- (9) Regulation 41(9)—delete "The Board" and substitute:  
The Minister
- (10) Regulation 41(10)—delete "the Board" and substitute:  
the Minister
- (11) Regulation 41(11)—delete "The Board" and substitute:  
The Minister

**Note—**

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

**Made by the Governor**

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council  
on 18 December 2003

No 266 of 2003

CPTB2003/0008